AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this $__{1st}$ ____ day of $__{0ctober}$ ____, 2001, by and between the County of Nassau, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and the NORTHEAST FLORIDA FAIR ASSOCIATION, hereinafter referred to as FAIR ASSOCIATION.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County, Florida to have a Northeast Florida Fair Association for the betterment and enjoyment by all the citizens of Nassau County, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. For and in consideration of the sum of \$5,040.00, the FAIR ASSOCIATION does hereby agree to perform services that will benefit the residents of Nassau County. Said services to include but not be limited to:
 - a. Promotion of agriculture and extension services in conjunction with the county
 - b. Improvement of capital projects on the fair grounds located in Callahan, Florida.
 - c. Sponsor the annual Northeast Florida Fair.

The Fair Association further agrees to:

- a. Provide the required number of accessible parking facilities for mobility impaired individuals.
- 2. The FAIR ASSOCIATION shall make their financial records available to the COUNTY for purposes of an audit, if requested by the COUNTY.
- 3. All facilities, programs and services shall be compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Failure to provide facilities, programs and services that are compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall be considered a breach of the contract.

	IN	WITNES	S WHE	REOF,	the	parties	hereto	have	duly	exe	ecuted
this	Agr	eement	this	10th	da	y of	D	ecembe	r	,	2001.

SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA
	BY: MARIANNE MARSHALL ITS: CHAIRMAN
ATTEST: J. M. "CHIP" OKLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk	
WITNESSES:	NORTHEAST FLORIDA FAIR ASSOCIATION
Judy Jarrett Brendo Thomas	BY: Male base DONNIE JAPRETT ITS: PRESIDENT
Approved as to form: Michael S. Mullin County Attorney	

AFFIDAVIT

I, certify that our programs and facilities are in compliance with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act and the Florida Accessibility Code.

SIGNATURE PREMIENT NEFFA

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF NASSAU

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of white the day of the day

Commission D0066250
Expires December 02, 2005

NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires:



Opportunity Development, Inc. HIDEPENDENT LIVING RESOURCE CENTER OF N.E. FLORIBA 2709 Art Museum Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Board of Directors

December 6th, 2001

Officers Chip Wilson President

Bayerly Jackson

Vice-President

Jim Murphy Treasurer

Mary Rendolf Secretary

Jee Morrie Stg. at Arms

Members Sam Allen Little R. Hookfin Linda Highemith Robert E. Lee Michael Haugitten **Jimmy Patrick** Cindy Pfictor, R.N. Deniel R. Pawell **Dean Pritchard** Mary Rendell Earl Shime

Advisory Committee Doyle Carter Stan Carter **Tim Carter** Wilhelmina Elbers, M.A. Judge Greg McCrotte Artis Stringiers Dr. Stephen Wise Rev. J.W. Wins

994-399-8464 VOICE/TDD

904-398-6322 TDD - Deaf Consumer Program

904-396-0859 FAX 1-844-427-4313 TOLL-FREE www.Cill.com

Donnie Jarrett, President Northeast Florida Fair Association P. O. Box 1070 Cailehan, FL 32011

Dear Mr. Jarrett.

Congretulations on your recent accomplishments in removing additional accessibility barriers at the Nassau County Fairgrounds. While it # virtually impossible for any entity to become totally compliant with the Florida Accessibility Codes and the Federal Accessibility Guidelines, you have done as outstanding job during the past 3 years to make every effort for people with disabilities to access your facilities. We have thoroughly enjoyed assisting you hrough every step.

It is our opinion that the non-compliant features our organization ifformed you to bring into compliance thus far have been rectified. As accessibility building codes can change through legislation every year, we encourage the Fair Association to continue their efforts to remove additional barriers ince identified. We are delighted to extend our services to the Fair Association foll future technical assistance and wish you a very successful and pleasurable new year.

Sincerely

Andrea M. Williamson Program Manager

Disclaimer: The independent Living Resource Center of NE Florida (LRC) has made no claim, expressed or implied in performing accessibility surveys that I will locate every barrier to persons with disabilities. In addition, the Northeast Florida Fer Association acknowledges that they are solely responsible for non-discrimination limitity under the ADA and litigation, which remains possible regardless of the number of the types of barriers, if any, that the Fair Association decides to remove. The Fair Association agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold the ILRC harmless from all claims for liability, injury, or loss sustained or alleged by any person or entity allegedly arising out of these services.

> Department of Labor and Employment Security Division of Vocational Rehabilitation Department of Education, Rehabilitation Service Administration